

Case No. 24-7001

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

*IN RE: NATIONAL HIGHWAY TRAFFIC SAFETY ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
CORPORATE AVERAGE FUEL ECONOMY STANDARD FOR
PASSENGER CARS AND LIGHT TRUCKS FOR MODEL YEARS
2027 AND BEYOND AND FUEL EFFICIENCY STANDARDS FOR
HEAVY DUTY PICKUP TRUCKS AND VANS FOR MODEL
YEARS 2023 AND BEYOND,
89 FED. REG. 52540, PUBLISHED ON JUNE 24, 2024*

On Petitions for Review of a Final Rule of the
National Highway Traffic Safety Administration

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,
COLORADO, HAWAII, ILLINOIS, MARYLAND, MAINE, MINNESOTA,
NEW JERSEY, NEW YORK, OREGON, RHODE ISLAND, VERMONT,
AND WASHINGTON, THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
AND THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ROB BONTA
Attorney General of California
TRACY L. WINSOR
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DENNIS L. BECK, JR.
Acting Senior Assistant Attorney General
MYUNG J. PARK
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
KAVITA M. LESSER
*Acting Supervising Deputy Attorney
General*

DAVID ZAFT
ELIZABETH JONES
THEODORE A.B. McCOMBS
Deputy Attorneys General
600 W. Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 738-9003
Theodore.McCombs@doj.ca.gov

Attorneys for Amici Curiae State of California
Additional counsel listed in signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Petitioners’ Collateral Attack on State ZEV Standards Is Not Properly Before the Court	5
A. This Court Lacks Subject Matter Jurisdiction to Declare State Regulations Preempted.....	5
B. Petitioners’ Preemption Argument Must Be Raised, If at All, in Trial Court Litigation against Appropriate State Officers	7
II. NHTSA Is Not Empowered to Determine the Validity of State ZEV Standards	17
III. NHTSA’s Modeling of Electric Vehicle Production in the Baseline Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious	20
1. NHTSA Reasonably Assumed that Automakers Would Continue to Comply with ACC I and ACT	21
2. NHTSA Reasonably Included Modeled Compliance with ACC II	22
3. Petitioners’ Contrary Arguments Are Without Merit	24
IV. NHTSA Determined It Would Have Finalized the Same Federal Standards Even Without Modeling State ZEV Standards in the Baseline	25
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>American Public Gas Association v. Department of Energy</i> , 22 F.4th 1018 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	23
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors v. Michigan Department of Labor & Economic Growth</i> , 543 F.3d 275 (6th Cir. 2008)	11, 12
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N. A., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	13
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	8, 9, 15
<i>Delta Construction Co. v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 783 F.3d 1291 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6, 9
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 591 U.S. 1 (2020).....	6
<i>General Motors Corp. v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 898 F.2d 165 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8, 26
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> , 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	8, 9, 15
<i>Merck Sharp & Dohme Corp. v. Albrecht</i> , 587 U.S. 299 (2019).....	13
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Curran</i> , 456 U.S. 353 (1982).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Minnesota Automobile Dealers Association v. Minnesota Pollution Control Agency</i> , 986 N.W.2d 225 (Minn. Ct. App. 2023).....	7
<i>Motor & Equipment Manufacturers Association, v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	3
<i>New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	11, 14
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense</i> , 583 U.S. 109 (2018).....	6
<i>National Mining Association v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 763 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Ohio v. Becerra</i> , 87 F.4th 759 (6th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Rabbers v. Commissioner of the Social Security Administration</i> , 582 F.3d 647 (6th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>West Virginia v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 597 U.S. (2022).....	18-19
<i>WorldCom, Inc. v. Federal Communications Commission</i> , 238 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

STATUTES

United States Code, Title 15	
§ 2002 (1976).....	16
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1291.....	6
United States Code, Title 42	
§ 7507.....	3
§ 7545(o).....	6, 13
§ 7586(f)(4).....	14
United States Code, Title 49	
§ 32901(10), (11)	10
§ 32902.....	5
§ 32902(f).....	15, 26
§ 32902(h)(1)	1, 3, 10
§ 32909(a).....	5, 6
§ 32919.....	6, 10, 19

COURT RULES

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure Rule 29(a)(2).....	1
---	---

FEDERAL REGULATORY MATERIAL

43 Fed. Reg. 11,995 (Mar. 23, 1978).....	15
76 Fed. Reg. 57,106 (Sept. 15, 2011)	9
86 Fed. Reg. 74,236 (Dec. 29, 2021).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
89 Fed. Reg. 52,540 (Jun. 24, 2024).....	1, 2, 5, 6, 12, 18-22, 24, 26
LEGISLATIVE MATERIAL	
Pub. L. No. 110-140, 121 Stat. 1492 (2007).....	14
Pub. L. No. 117-169, 136 Stat. 1818 (2022).....	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Greg Dotson, <i>State Authority to Regulate Mobile Source Greenhouse Gas Emissions, Part 2: A Legislative and Statutory History Assessment</i> , 32 Geo. Env't L. Rev. 625 (2020).....	14
California Air Resources Board, ACT Credit Summary Through the 2023 Model Year, https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/resources/fact-sheets/ACT-Credits-Summary%202023	22
California Air Resources Board, States that Have Adopted California’s Vehicle Regulations, https://ww2.arb.ca.gov/our-work/programs/advanced-clean-cars-program/states-have-adopted-californias-vehicle-regulations	8
California Energy Commission, New ZEV Sales in California, https://www.energy.ca.gov/data-reports/energy-almanac/zero-emission-vehicle-and-infrastructure-statistics-collection/new-zev	18
